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RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12" Street, Oakland California.

Dear Ms. Drogos:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report, Second Quarter 2006, dated August 4, 2006, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmentat Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities
for the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Second Quarter 2006,
dated August 4, 2006,

cc; wi attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Robert C. Ehlers, M.S., P.E., The Valero Companies, Environmental Liability Management
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Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

August 4, 2006
ERI 229313.Q062

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Second Quarter 2006
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12" Street, Oakland, California

Bay Area Air Quality Management District Permit to Operate No. 15044
East Bay Municipal Utility District Discharge Permit No. 5051679-1

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation {Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. This
report covers select activities from March 7, 2006, through June 26, 2006. Relevant tables, plates, and
attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a

Valero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling dates: 06/26/06

Wells gauged and sampled: MWEA through MWOD, MWl

Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Remediation system status on sampling date: inactive

Laboratory: TestAmerica Analytical Testing Cerporation

{(formerly Sequoia Analytical),
Morgan Hill, California

Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B TPHg
EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ethanot (select samples)

Waste disposal: 64 gallons of purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies Corporation
on 06/27/06.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma - Seattle * Phoenix



ERI 229313.Q062 Former Exxon Service Siation 7-0238. Oakland, California

REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

August 4, 2006

Dual-Phase Extraction System

The dual-phase extraction (DPE) system simultaneously extracts soil vapor and groundwater from four
DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4) and one groundwater monitoring well (MWOA). In May 2005,
groundwater monitoring well MW9A was hooked up to the DPE system. Extracted soil vapor is abated
using a catalytic oxidizer prior to atmospheric discharge in compliance with a Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) Permit to Operate. Groundwater exiracted by the DPE system is
processed through two sediment filters and three 1,000-pound liquid-phase granular activated carbon
vessels prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer under provisions of an East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD) discharge permit. On a monthly basis, ERI collects influent and effluent soil vapor samples and
water samples from influent, intermediate, and effluent sample ports. During first quarter 20086, the
remediation system was operated intermittently and was discharged into a holding tank until abatement
efficiency could be verified. After verifying abatement efficiency, the holding tank was discharged, and
the system was restarted for continuous operation on March 3, 2006. On March 9, 2006, the system was
shut down pending renewal of the groundwater discharge permit.

System start-up date: March 2004
System discharge permits: DPE System, Vapor-Phase BAAQMD
Permit No.15044
DPE System, Liguid-Phase @ EBMUD

Wastewater Permit No. 5051679-1
System reporting period: 03/03/06 — 06/26/06
Systemn modifications during reporting period: None

System status during reporting period Inactive

System Performance:

DPE System, Vapor-Phase

Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Period Removed Removed Removed
{Pounds) (Pounds) (Pounds)
To Date: <1,170.97 <10.34 <48.08
DPE System, Liguid-Phase
] Volume of Mass of TPHg | Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Period Groundwater Removed Removed Removed
Treated (gal) {pounds) {pounds) {(pounds)
To Date: 414,070 <1.699 <0.0136 1.0606




ERI 229313.Q062 Fommer Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California

August 4, 2006

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Donna Dragos

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Robert C. Ehlers, M.S., P.E.
The Valero Companies
Environmential Liability Management
685 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Environmental Resolg@nc.

Heid
P.G.
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Aftachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitering and Sampling Data

Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitering and Sampling Data

Table 2: Well Construction Detaiis

Table 3; Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Vapor-Phase

Table 4: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Liquid-Phase

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Select Analytical Results

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"
Attachment D: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 9)

Welt Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
1D Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (ug/L) (/L) {pg/L) (ug/L) {hg/L) {ugiL} {ugil)

MW9A 11/02/95 11.46 7.16 4.30 NLPH <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWOA 04/26/36 11.46 6.33 5.13 NLPH — — — - -—
MWOA 08/22/96 11.46 7.02 4.44 NLPH — - -- - -—
MWSA 02/24/97 11.46 — — - -_— - — - - - -
MWSA 03/16/98 11.46 6.14 5.32 NLPH <200 40,000 - 7.9 <2.0 <20 <20
MWOA 04/21/98 11.48 6.29 5.17 NLPH <50 53,000 — 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 07/22/98 14.53 6.58 7.95 NLPH <250 18,000 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MWIA 12/22/98 14.53 6.47 8.06 NLPH <50 5,200 —_ <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 02/26/99 14.53 6.38 8.15 NLPH <100 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MWOA 05/27/99 a 14.53 6.56 7.97 NLPH <5,000 15,300 <50 <50 <50 <560
MWOA 08/03/99 14.53 9.39 5.14 NLPH <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGA 12/03/99 14.53 6.52 8.01 NLPH <50 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 0.67b
MWSA 02/29/00 14.53 5.31 9.22 NLPH <560 20,000 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGA 05M18/00 14.53 6.31 8.22 NLPH <50 14,000 - 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 07/24/00 14.53 6.54 7.99 NLPH <50 7,400 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/09/00 14.53 6.00 8.53 NLPH <50 2,300 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSA 01/10/01 14.53 6.34 8.19 NLPH <50 3,700 —_— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSA 04/10/01 14.53 9.31 5.22 NLPH <50 11,000 — <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MWOA 07/112/1 14.53 — - NLPH <50 3,600 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 08/17/01 ¢ 14.53 6.61 7.92 — — - — -— —
MWSA 10/11/01 14.53 7.03 7.50 NLPH <50 1,700 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaA 10/11/01 14.51 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.,
MWOA 01111102 14.51 5.93 8.58 MNLPH 2,090e 31,000e 186e <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MWOA 04/12/02 14.51 6.41 8.10 NLPH 34,300 32,200 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MW9A 07/12/02 14.51 6.64 7.87 NLPH 6,760 8,070 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3QA 10/11/02 14.51 6.76 7.75 NLPH 2,420 2,860 3,040 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MWOA 0110/03 14.51 5.90 8.61 NLPH 38,800 51,900 103 15.0 <5.0 13.0
MW9A 04/09/03 14.51 6.38 8.13 NLPH 34,200 38,600 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWOA 07/22/03 14.51 6.56 7.95 NLPH 20,200 19,500 — 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3A 10/01/03 14.51 6.72 7.79 NLPH 9,460 - 7,620 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5
MWA 01/06/04 14.51 5.89 8.62 NLPH 8,540 11,600 —_ <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSA 06/07/04 14.51 6.80 771 NLPH 3,470 —- 5,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9A 08/30/04 d 14,51 - - —- — — - - -— === -
MWOA 12/13/04 14.51 5.99 8.52 MNLPH 1,130 — 1,360 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 03714105 14.51 6.03 8.48 NLPH 2,150 - 2,560 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 06/08/05 14.51 14.33 0.18 NLPH 1,610 - 2,040 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 09/01/05 14.51 6.50 8.01 NLPH 1,020 - 1,320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 12/09/05 i 14.51 16.50 -1.99 NLPH 1,140 - 301 1.16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 12/30/05 14.51 5.21 9.30 NLPH -— - — -—
MWOA 03/07/06 14.51 16.01 -1.50 NLPH 400 560 <25 <25 <25 <25
MWOA 06/26/06 14.51 6.10 8.41 NLPH 390 - 430 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
MWaB 11/02/95 9.80 6.14 3.66 NLPH 130 <10 - 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MWaB 04/26/96 9.80 5.66 4.14 NLPH 270 70 - 130 2.8 6.7 <3



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

(Page 2 of 9}
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. susd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet} {pg/l) {pall) (pg/L) {ng/L) {pg/t) {ugfL} {(HgfL}

MWoB 08B/22/96 9.80 6.16 3.64 NLPH 210 31 57 6.8 1.1 92
MWoaB 02/24/97 9.80 5.58 4,22 NLPH 1,400 1,300 — 76 1.4 4.1 1.2
MWIB 03/16/98 12.83 5.32 7.51 NLPH 860 1,500 - 140 2.0 11 <20
MWOB 04/21/98 12.83 5.49 7.34 NLPH 1,800 18,000 - 300 <5.0 7.9 <5.0
MWOB 07/22/98 12.83 5.79 7.04 NLPH <500 26,000 — 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWIB 12/22/398 12.83 5.69 7.14 NLPH 700 21,000 — 110 3.1 9.1 14
MWOB 02/26/99 12.83 5.10 773 NEPH 8,800 8,000 - 2,000 <25 52 38
MwoaB 05/18/99 12.83 5.65 7.18 NLPH 10,000 42,100 — 158 <100 <100 <100
MWeB 08/03/99 12.83 6.24 6.59 NLPH 960 24,800 -- <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MWOB 12/03/99 12.83 5.66 717 NLPH <50 1,000 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoB 02/29/00 12.83 4.61 8.22 NLPH 3,100 25,000 — 900 7 23 7.1
MWSB 05/18/00 12.83 5.54 7.29 NLPH 780 34,000 26,000 150 <2.5 45 <2.5
MWSB 07/24/00 12.83 8.75 4.08 NLPH <250 33,000 — 8 <25 <2.5 <25
MW3aB 10/09/00 12.83 4.84 7.99 NLPH <1,200 30,000 — 1.7 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MWOB 01/10/01 12.83 5.56 7.27 NLPH <250 32,000 — 5.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOB 04/10/01 12.83 5.40 7.43 NLPH 360 27,000 - 690 <25 22.0 29.8
MwoB 07112/01 12.83 -— -— NLPH <250 41,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWOB 08/17/01 ¢ 12.83 6.83 7.00 — - - -—
MWaB 10/11/01 12.83 8,70 413 NLPH <250 24,000 -~ <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MwWwaB Nov-01 12.84 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWOB 01M11/02 12.84 5.16 7.68 NLPH 9,170e 14,600e — g6.0e <10.¢ 54.0 <10.0
MW9oB 04/12/02 12.84 5.57 7.27 NLPH 29,600 28,600 - 12.0 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWSB 07/12/02 12.84 5.81 7.03 NLPH 20,200 27,700 — <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
MWoB 10/11/02 f 12.84 5.01 6.93 NLPH 18,800 24,300 28,200 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOB 01/10/03 12.84 5.09 7.75 NLPH 14,900 18,600 — 118 1.0 8.5 36
MWaB 04/09/03 12.84 5.51 7.33 NLPH 21,800 24,900 - 51.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwoB 07122103 12.84 6.09 6.75 NLPH 33,500 36,900 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaB 10/01/03 12.84 6.16 6.68 NLPH 25,500 — 19,100 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IB 01/06/04 12.84 5.14 7.70 NLPH 10,400 — 15,700 16.9 1.8 18.6 17
MWaB 06/07/04 12.84 9.47 3.37 NLPH 3,910 1,960 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaoB 08/30/04 12.84 h h h 954h 925h <(.50h <0.5h <0.5 <0.5h
MWOB 12113104 12.84 4.96 7.88 NLPH 233 140 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaB 03/14/05 12.84 5.52 7.32 NLPH 523 - 504 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaB 06/08/05 12.84 6.70 6.14 NLPH 114 - 130 <0.50 <(Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwas 09/01/05 12.84 5.92 6.92 NLPH 80.5 - 826 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoB 12/09/05 12.84 8.46 4.38 NLPH 207 — 149 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50
MWOB 12/30/05 12.84 4.59 8.25 NLPH — — — - —
MWoB 03/07/08 12.84 6.41 6.43 NLPH 28 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaB 06/26/06 12.84 5.71 7.13 NLPH 130 3g 0.63 <0.50 0.53 0.53
MWOC 11/02/95 11.14 — -— — — -
MWIC 04/26/96 11.14 — -— - -- —_ - - - - -
Mwagc 08/22/96 11.14 - — -— - - -—
MWaC 02/24197 11.14 — — -— — -



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

{Page 3 of 9)
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date {fest) (feet) (feat) {ngfL) {Ha/L) (ng/L) {pgfl) {pgfl) (a/L) {pgft)

MwWoC 03/16/98 11.14 5.51 563 NLPH <500 150,000 - 24 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWaC 04/21/88 11.14 5.83 5.31 NLPH 150 130,000 150,000 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 07/22/98 14.19 65.43 7.76 NLPH <500 95,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MWOC 12/22/98 14.19 6.16 8.03 NLPH <500 84,000 — <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MWIC 02/26/99 14.19 5.46 8.73 NLPH <250 55,000 - <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
MwWoC 05/18/99 14.19 8.27 7.92 NLPH <25,000 68,900 - <250 <250 <250 <250
MWIC 08/03/99 14.19 7.13 7.06 NLPH 210 69,200 — <1.0 1.3 <1.0 <1.0
MwaC 12/03/99 14.19 6.17 8.02 NLPH 200 50,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25
MwWaCc 02/29/00 14.19 4.49 9.70 NLPH <250 40,000 - <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWaC 05/18/00 14.19 5.96 8.23 NLPH <250 46,000 33,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MwWoC 07/24/00 14.19 6.47 7.72 NLPH <250 44,000 - <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MWIC 10/09/G0 14.19 6.57 7.682 NLPH <250 39,000 — <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MW9IC 01/110/01 14.19 6.09 8.10 NLPH <250 42,000 — <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
MW9IC 04/10/01 1419 7.88 6.31 NEPH <250 35,000 -— <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
MWIC 07/12/01 14.19 — — NLPH <250 32,000 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MWaC 0BM7/01 ¢ 14,19 6.60 7.59 — —_— - - - - - -—-
MWIC 10M11/01 14.19 6.67 7.52 NLPH <250 53,000 — <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWOC Nov-01 14.16 Well surveyed in compliance with AB28886 requirements.
MWaC 01/11/02 14.16 5.29 8.87 NLPH 2,470e 90,000e -— 0.90e <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50
MWOC 04/12/02 14.16 6.14 8.02 NLPH 70,400 66,500 - <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWaC a712/02 14.16 6.54 7.62 NLPH 50,800 58,300 — <500 <500 <500 <500
MWaC 10111402 14.16 6.73 7.43 NLPH 52,100 58,800 76,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Mwac 01/10/03 14.16 5.21 8.95 NLPH 40,600 55,500 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOC 04/08/03 14.16 6.08 8.08 NLPH 24,700 29,600 -— <5.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwecC 07/22/03 14.16 6.47 7.69 NLPH 13,800 13,100 -— 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MweC 10/01/03 14.16 6.62 7.54 NLPH 9,100 — 38,400 0.70 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSC 01/06/04 14.16 4.86 9.30 NLPH 4,160 — 5,020 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8C 06/07/04 14.16 7.35 6.81 NLPH 4,480 3,420 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 08/30/04 14.16 h h h 1,850n 1,950h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
Mwac 12/13/04 14.16 5.03 9.13 NLPH 610 705 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwac 03/14/05 14.16 5.63 8.53 NLPH 906 - 1,110 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 06/08/05 14.16 12.75 1.41 NLPH 854 - 1,100 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 09/01/05 14.16 6.95 7.21 NLPH 361 -— 408 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaC 12/09/05 14.16 7.54 6.62 NLPH 217 — 171 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW8C 12/30/05 14.16 4.21 9.95 MNLPH - — -
MWeC 03/07/06 14.16 12.48 1.68 NLPH 320 430 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MWaC 06/26/06 14.16 6.36 7.80 NLPH 350 - 300 <240 <2.0 <2.0 «2.0
MWD 11/02/95 12.90 - -— -— — -— — -—
MWaD 04/26/96 12.90 - - - -- -— —
MwaD 08/22/96 12.90 - -— - -—
MWaD 02/24/97 12.90 - - — — — - -
MWaD 03/16/08 12.90 6.94 5.96 NLPH <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 04/21/98 12.90 7.22 5.68 NLPH <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

(Page 4 of 9)
~
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date {feetl) {feet) (feet) (ugiL) {rg/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) {nglt) {uglL) {pg/L)

MWaD 07/22/98 15.98 7.85 8.13 NLPH <50 13 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MwWaD 12/22/98 15.98 7.58 8.40 NLPH <50 12 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaD 02/26/99 15.98 6.42 9.56 NLPH <50 310 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20,5
MweD 05/18/99 15.98 6.55 9.43 NLPH <2,500 13,500 -— <25 <25 <25 <25
MwaD 08/03/99 15.98 8.34 7.64 NLPH <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoD 12/03/99 15.88 7.56 842 NLPH <50 <2 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaD 02/29/00 15.98 4.82 11.16 NLPH <50 2.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaD 05/18/00 15.98 7.40 8.58 NLPH <50 6.2 —-- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MwaD 07124100 15.98 7.91 8.07 NLPH <50 14 — <0.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74
MWaD 10/09/00 15.08 8.02 7.96 NLPH <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoOD 01/10/01 15.08 7.26 8.72 NLPH <50 18 — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MWoD 04/10/01 15.98 7.32 8.66 NEPH <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MWaD 07/12/01 15.98 - - NLPH <50 22 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaD 08/17/01d 15.98 — — — - — -— — - —
MwaD 10/11/01 15.98 8.16 7.82 NLPH <50 24 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWSeD Nov-01 15.97 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MW8D 01/11/02 16.97 6.64 9.33 NLPH 352e 2.0e — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 04/12/02 15.97 7.58 8.39 NLPH 191 192 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MwoD 0712/02 15.97 B8.01 7.96 NLPH 108 124 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MweD 10M11/02 15.97 8.13 7.84 NLPH 187 243 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 01/10/03 1597 598 9,99 NLPH 386 132 — 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 04/08/03 15.97 7.53 8.44 NLPH 468 292 - 3.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWID 07/22/03 15.97 7.87 810 NLPH 448 339 -— 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 10/01/03 15.97 8.04 7.93 NLPH 402 362 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOD 01/06/04 15.97 6.31 9.66 NLPH 72.2 80.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaD 06/07/04 15.97 8.17 7.80 NLPH 237 353 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaD 08/30/04 d 15.97 — - - - -
MWD 12/13/04 15.97 5.39 10.58 NLPH 379 — 353 4.80 0.7 <0.5 0.9
MwaD 03/14/05 15.97 6.93 9.04 NLPH <50.0 — 13.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 06/08/05 15.97 8.83 714 NLPH <50.0 — 57.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaD 09/01/05 15.97 7.99 7.98 NLPH 64.3 — 518 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWID 12/09/05 15.97 7.96 8.01 NLPH 56.3 - 33.0 <00.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaD 12/30/05 d 15.97 — —_ — - -
MWD 03/07/06 15.97 6.19 9.78 NLPH <50 9.3 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 06/26/06 15.97 7.68 8.29 NLPH <50 - 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 11/02/95 8.37 — — —_ — - i
MWOF 04/26/96 8.37 - — NLPH <50 57 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaF 08/22/96 8.37 - NLPH <50 58 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 02/24/97 8.37 — - NLPH <50 <30 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 03/16/98 8.37 — NLPH - - -— —
MWSF 04/21/98 B.37 - — - - - —
MWOF 07/22/98 11.38 - -— - -— -— ——
MWOF 12/22/98 11.38 5.47 541 NLPH <50 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

{Page 5 of 9)
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHg MTBE 80218 MTRE 8260B B T E X
1D Date (feet) (feet) {fee) {pgfl) {ugiL) {pgiL) (1] 8] (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

MWOF 02/26/99 11.38 535 6.03 NLPH <50 <2.5 R — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 05/18/99 11.38 562 5.76 NLPH <560 61.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOIF 08/03/99 11.38 6.32 5.06 NLPH <50 3.10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIF 12/03/99 11.38 5.59 5.79 MNLPH <50 <2 -— <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5
MWOF 02/29/00 11,38 470 6.68 NLPH <50 52 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOIF 05/18/00 11.38 537 6.01 NLPH <50 65 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOIF 07/24/00 11.38 5.85 573 NLPH <50 170 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5
MWIF 10/09/00 11.38 571 567 NLPH <50 170 -— <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MWIF 01/10/01 11.38 4.30 7.08 NLPH <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOIF 04/10/01 11.38 520 6.18 NLPH <50 50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MVWOF 07112/01 11.38 - - NLPH <50 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 08/17/01d 11.38 - - -- o - - - - - -
MVWOF 10/11/01 11.38 582 5.56 NLPH <50 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF Nov-01 11.38 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWaF 0111102 11.38 512 6.26 NLPH <100 67.0e <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
MWSF 04/12/02 11.38 5.50 5.88 NLPH 55.9 58.6 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWSF Q7/12/02 11.38 5.65 5.73 NLPH 102 121 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWAF 10/11/02 11.38 5.67 5.71 NLPH 99.9 128 138 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 01/10/03 11.38 5.09 6.29 NLPH <50.0 455 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MWOF 04/09/03 11.38 5.39 599 NLPH <50.0 50.8 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 07/22/03 11.38 5.52 5.85 NLPH 82.3 64.0 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MWoF 10/01/03 11.38 5.59 579 NLPH 67.0 - 56.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 01/06/04 11.38 5.21 6.17 NLPH <50.0 - 36.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWAF 06/07/04 11.38 6.03 5.35 NLPH <50.0 - 20.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIF 08/30/04 11.38 h h h <50.0h - 14.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0,5h <0.5h
MWAF 12/13/04 11.38 4.80 6.58 NLPH <50.0 - 134 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 03/14/05 11.38 5.10 6.28 NLPH <50.0 - 420 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF (6/08/05 11.38 538 6.00 NLPH <50.0 - 8.70 <(1.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 09/01/05 11.38 5.53 5.85 NLPH <50.0 -— 19.6 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 12/08/05 | 11.38 - - - — e = — -— -
MWOF 12/30/05 11.38 4.81 6.57 NLPH <50.0 - 7.01 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 03/07/06 | 11.38 - — — -— —
MWOF 06/26106 ) 11.38 — — -—- —n - - - - — -
MWOG 11/02/95 9,95 592 4.03 NLPH <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 04/26/36 9,95 5.28 4.67 NLPH <50 18 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 08/22/96 9.95 5.57 4.38 NLPH <50 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3G 02/24/97 9.95 5.30 4.65 NLPH <50 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
MWaG 3/16/98 9.95 - - -— —— —_ — —_
MWaG 04/21/98 9.95 -— —_ — —_ . -
MWaG 07/22/98 12.99 — - — - _ -
MWOG 12/22/98 12,99 5.28 7.7 NLPH <50 1,100 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 02/26/99 12.99 531 7.68 NLPH <50 50 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSG 05/18/99 12.99 5.18 7.81 NLPH <1,000 3,990 - <10 <1 <10 <10



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

TABLE 1A

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 6 of 9}
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (ngiL) {pg/L) {pa/t) {kg/L) {ng/L) (vgfl) {ng/l)

MWOG 08/03/99 12.99 6.00 6.99 NLPH <50 1,340 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 12/03/99 12.99 5.27 7.72 NLPH <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.55b
MWaG 02/29/00 12.99 4.60 8.39 NLPH <50 7,900 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 05/18/00 12.99 5.16 7.83 NLPH <50 2,400 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 07/24/00 12.99 5.20 7.79 NLPH <50 1,000 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoG 10/09/00 12.99 5.26 773 NLPH <50 180 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 01/10/01 12.99 5.18 7.81 NLPH <50 1,200 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 04/10/01 12.99 5.08 7.91 NLPH <50 9,100 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 07112101 12.99 - -- NLPH <50 3.000 -— <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 08/17/01d 12.99 — — - — — — — — -— —
MWIG 10/11/01 12.99 5.48 7.51 NLPH <50 1,600 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG Nov-01 12.98 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWIG 01/11/02 12.98 497 8.01 NLPH 419e 945e —— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MWoG 0412102 12.98 5.12 7.86 NLPH 10,700 11,000 —- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOG 07/12i02 12.98 5.31 7.67 NLPH 2,310 3,140 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSG 10/11/02 12.98 5.39 7.59 NLPH 1,630 2,040 2,080 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 01/10/03 12.98 4.90 B.08 NLPH 367 566 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 04/09/03 12.98 5.15 7.83 NLPH 3,730 3,990 -—- <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IG 07/22/03 12.98 5.30 7.68 NLPH 1,070 968 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9OG 10/01/03 12.98 5.41 7.57 NLPH 1,300 - 1,570 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 01/06/04 12.98 4.92 8.06 NLPH 568 — 918 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 06/07/04 12.98 5.49 7.49 NLPH 457 — 324 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 08/30/04 12.98 h h h 428h — 3658h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <Q.5h
MWOG 1213104 12.98 5.01 7.97 NLPH 1,030 — 1,030 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 03/14/05 12.98 4.98 8.00 NLPH 395 -— 451 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 06/08/05 12.98 5.54 7.44 NLPH 333 — 404 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSG 09/01/05 12.98 6.35 6.63 NLPH 218 - 308 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63
MWaG 12/09/05 j 12.98 - — -— — — -— - P —_
MWOG 12/30/05 12.98 4.83 8.15 NLPH 75.3 - 69.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MWSG 03/07/06 j 12.98 — - — — — -— - —— -
MWIG 06/26/06 § 12.98 — -— - - — -
MWaH 11/02/95 8.58 8.40 0.18 NLPH <560 <10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 04/26/96 8.58 8.05 0.53 NLPH - —_ -— e
MWOH 08/22/96 8.58 8.17 0.41 NLPH — — -— - -—
MWoH 02/24/97 8.58 -— - - — — -— — —
MWOH 03/16/98 8.58 - — — — - - -— —
MWoH 04/21/98 8.58 — -— — — -— -
MWOH 07/22/98 11.61 — -— -— -- - - — a—
MWoH 12/22/98 11.61 7.81 3.80 NLPH <50 <2.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSH 02/26/99 11.61 761 4.00 NLPH <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaH 05/18/99 11.61 8.00 3.81 NLPH <50 3.98 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 08/03/99 11.61 6.05 5.56 NLPH <80 <2.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5
MweH 12/03/99 11.61 5.32 6.29 NLPH <50 <2 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.57b



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

TABLE 1A

2200 East 12th Streef
Qakland, California
{Page 7 of 9)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X

ID Date (fest) (feel) (feet) (vo/L) (pa/l) {pg/L) {giL) {ugiL) {pg/L) (na/L)
MwaH 02/29/00 11.81 7.10 4.51 NLPH <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW8aH 05/18/00 11.61 7.84 3.77 NLPH <50 9.7 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWEH 07/24/00 11.61 7.94 3.67 NLPH <50 17 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaH 10/09/00 11.81 8.09 3.52 NLPH <50 13 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
MWOH 01M10/01 11.61 7.89 3.72 NLPH <50 11 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MWaH 04/10/01 11.61 87 290 NLPH <50 44 — <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
MWSH 0712/ 11.61 - - NLPH <50 28 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSH og8Mriond 11.61 - — — — — - — - —_
MWaH 10/11/01 11.61 8.15 5.46 NLPH <50 30 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaH Nov-01 11.59 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWaH o1/11/02 11.59 7.48 4.11 NLPH <50,0 20.5e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 04/12/02 11.59 7.68 agt NLPH <50.0 32.8 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaH 071202 11.59 8.06 3.53 NLPH <50.0 34.6 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoH 10711702 11.59 7.83 3.76 NLPH <50.0 331 287 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaH 01/10/03 11.59 7.39 4.20 NLPH <50.0 16.0 0.5 08 0.6 1.8
MwWaH 04/09/03 11.59 7.69 3.90 NLPH <50.0 26.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MWoH 07/22/03 11.58 7.94 3.65 NLPH 55.3 347 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MwaH 10/01/03 11.59 7.93 3.66 NLPH <50.0 - 323 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
MWwoH 01/08/04 11.59 7.27 4,32 NLPH <50.0 — 10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIH 06/07/04 11.59 7.99 3.60 NLPH 50.6 —- 717 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWoH 08/30/04 11.59 h h h 64.2h — 51.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0.50h <0.5h
MwoH 12/13/04 11.59 7.22 437 NLPH <50.0 — 14.0 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 1.2
MWSH 03/14/05 11.59 6.96 4.63 MLPH <50.0 — 27.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaH 06/08/05 11.69 7.53 4.06 NLPH 526 — 68.8 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 09/01/05 11.59 7.82 377 NLPH 140 -— 7186 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3aH 12/09/05 j - - - - - - —_ - -- -— -
MwaH 12/30/05 11.59 7.27 4,32 NLPH <50.0 --- 13.7 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 03/07/06 11.59 - -— - -
MWSH 06/26/06 | 11.59 - — -— - - - - - - -
MWol 11/02/95 10.11 6.04 4,07 NLPH <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWal 04/26/96 10.11 5.27 4.84 NLPH <50 se — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw9l Q8/22/96 10.11 5.66 4.45 NLPH <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwol 02124197 10.11 5.24 4.87 NLPH 120 8,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWII 03/16/98 10.11 4.91 520 NLPH <200 59,000 13 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Mwal 04/21/98 10.11 5.08 5.03 NLPH <500 53,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Mwol 07/22/98 13.14 5.44 7.70 NLPH <500 62,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWl 12/22/98 13.14 5.32 7.82 NLPH 200 51,000 — 1.7 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MWal 02/26/99 13.14 4.71 8.43 NLPH <500 9,700 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <8.0
Mwal 05/18/99 13.14 5.30 7.84 NLPH <1,000 3,730 — <10 <10 <10 <10
Mwal 08/03/99 13.14 5.98 7.16 NLPH <50 21,900 - <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
MWaI 12/03/99 13.14 5.9 7.83 NLPH <230 2,000 - 38 2.9 <2.5 14
Mwal 02/29/00 13.14 4.20 8.94 NLPH 50 16,000 - 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 05/18/00 13.14 5.12 8.02 NLPH <50 2,900 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
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(Page 8 of 9)
Well Sampling TOC oTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
iD Date (feet) {feat) {feet) g/l (rg/l) {ngfL) {ug/L) (nafl} {hg/L) {pa/L)

MWl 07/24/00 13.14 5.41 7.73 NLPH <250 43,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
Mwol 10/09/00 13.14 5.41 7.73 NLPH <2,500 54,000 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 01/10/01 13.14 5.24 7.90 NLPH <250 36,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MwWal 04/10/01 13.14 4.84 8.30 NLPH <50 4,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 07/12/01 13.14 — —_— NLPH <50 8,400 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 08/17/01 13.14 6.49 6.65 -— — — —_ -— - —
Mwal 10/11/01 13.14 5.64 7.50 NLPH <250 38,000 — <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
Mwal Nov-01 13.13 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2BB6 requirements.

MW9I 01/11/02 13.13 4.80 8.33 NLPH 1,330e 5,400e - 4.80e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWal 04/12/02 13.13 5.22 7.91 NLPH 1,460 1,480 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 0711202 13.13 5.50 7.63 NLPH 4,460 6,490 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWol 10/11/02 13.13 5.35 7.78 NLPH 31,300 37,700 51,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWaI 1/10/03 13.13 4.75 8.38 NLPH 4,820 6,180 9.4 0.7 1.1 1.3
Mwaol 04/09/03 13.13 5.15 7.98 NLPH 2,130 1,510 22.3 1.9 1.5 1.5
MWl 07/22/03 13.13 5.50 7.63 NLPH 2,330 2,540 - 1.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 10/01/03 1313 5.65 7.48 NLPH 6,080 — 4,610 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 01/06/04 13.13 4.50 8.63 NLPH 175 61.3 .90 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW9I 06/07/04 13.13 6.87 6.26 NLPH 4,620 3,410 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWol 08/30/04 13.13 h h h 817h 847h <0.50n <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWl 12/13/04 13.13 4.47 8.66 NLPH <50.0 14.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 03/14/05 1313 5.05 8.08 NLPH 96.7 -— 449 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 06/08/05 13.13 6.47 6.66 NLPH 1,230 — 321 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 08
MWol 09/01/05 13.13 5.60 7.53 NLPH 170 — 62.3 1.22 0.77 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 12/09/05 13.13 6.82 6.31 NLPH 78.3 — 81.0 <0.50 0.58 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 12/30/05 13.13 4.23 8.90 NLPH - — - - — —
MWal 03/07/06 13.13 5.08 8.05 NLPH <50 — 0.96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 06/26/06 13.13 5.30 7.83 NLPH <50 3.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

{Page 9 of 9)
Notes:
suBJ = Resulits of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline analyzed using EPA Method 80158.
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary bulyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Melhod 82608B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethiane analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
Ethanol = Ethano! analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
< = Less than 1he indicated reporting limit shown by the faboratory.

Not measured or sampled or analyzed.

Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 05/27/99.
= Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.

= Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on 08/17/01. No samples were taken.

Well inaccessible.

= Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica, Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing laboratory quantitation methods.
= Sample erronecusly labeled MA9B on Chain-of-Custedy form and laboratory report.

= Insufficient sample volume to perform analyses.

= Groundwater elevalion data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

= Well sampled using no-purge melhod.

= Well not gauged and/or sampied due to encroachment permit restrictions.

— - TJa -0 o0 o
|



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 1 of 4)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethana!
D Date (pal) {ngrL) {uorL) (ng/L) {Hgfl) {Hg/L) {ugiL)

MWOA 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWSA 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWOIA 01/10/03 —- - —
MWSA 04/09/03 - -— -- - -—
MWOA 07/22/03 -— — - wam -— —
MWOA 10/01/03 <0.50 2.80 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWOA 01/06/04 <0.50 4.90 11,900 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWOA 06/07/04 - -- -- - <2,500
MWIA 08/30/04 h --- -— -—_
MWOA 12/13/04 — -— — — -—
MWOA 03/14/056 <0.50 1.00 14,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOA Q6/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 22,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOA 09/01/05 — - - — —
MWIA 12/09/05 - — - -
MWOA 12/30/05 — -— — - -—
MWIA 03/07/06 <5.0 <5.0 5,600 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
MWOA 06/26/06 -— - --- <1,000
MweabB 11/02/85 - 0711 2/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWwaB 10M11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 an
MWoB 0110103 — - -—
MwaB 04/09/03 — -— —
MWaB 07/22/03 — - — -—
MWaB 10/01/03 <0.50 9.70 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MwoB 01/06/04 0.80 9.00 11,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MwoB 06/07/04 —- - -— <50.0
MwWsoB 08/30/04 — -- -— <50.0j
MwoB 12/13/04 — - — —
MwWoB 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweB 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 2,320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MwoB 09/01/05 — — — - -—
MwoB 12/09/05 - - —
MwoB 12/30/05 — - - -
MwoB 03/07/06 <0.50 <0.50 1,200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWSE 06/26/06 - — —
Mwac 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWaC 10/11/02 <0.50 343 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaC 01/10/03 — - --
MweC 04/09/03 — - -
MwaC 07/22/03 — - —
MWaC 10/01/03 <0.50 2.70 38,400 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 -
MWaC 01/06/04 0.80 2.50 90,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWaC 06/07/04 — - -- <50.0



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
QOakland, California
{Page 2 of 4)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
ID Date {(HgL) (pg/L) {pah) {giL) {ug/L) (po/L) {pgfL)

MWSC (8/30/04 - -— — <50.0j
MWsC 12/13/04 — — — — — — —
MWaC 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 874 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWSC 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 817 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MwoC 09/01/05 — -— —_ — - - -
MWSC 12/09/05 — -— — - — —
MwWaC 12/30/05 — — - — - —
MWaC 03/07/06 <2.5 <25 160 <25 <25 <25 —
MwacC 06/26/06 - - -
MWaD 11/02/85 - 0712/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MwaD 10/11/02 g —_ — - —
MweD 01/10/03 — — — — —_—
MWD 04/09/03 — — — -
MWD 07/22/03 —_— — - — — — —
MWaD 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 235 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwaD 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 51.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWaD 06/07/04 - - <50.0
MW8D 08/30/04 h — -—
MWSD 12/13/04 — — — -
MWSD 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweaD 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 57.8 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <100
MW9D 09/01/05 — — — — -—
MWSD 12/09/05 — — — n--
MWD 12/30/05 d - -— - -—
MWD 03/07/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWaD 08/26/06 — -— -
MWOF 11/02/95 - 07112/02 Nol analyzed for these analytes.
MWOF 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaF 01110103 — — - -—
MWOIF 04/09/03 -- -
MWaF 07/22/03 - — - -
MWSF 10/01/03 <Q.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWAF 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 137 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWIF 08/07/04 - - - — — <50.0
MWIF 08/30/04 — - - - <50.0j
MW8aF 12113104 - - -— - —
MWSF 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOF 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWaF 09/01/05 -— — — — —_
MWOF 12/08/05 — — - — - —-
MWaF 12/30/05 - - —
MWIF 03/07/08 | — -
MWOF 06/26/06 j -



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 3of 4)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanocl
ID Date {pgi ) {ugl) (pglL) {pg/L) {nolL) (ug/L) {ugit)
MWoG 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MWaG 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOG 01/10/03 - — — —
MWaG 04/09/03 - - — B
MWaG 07/22103 — -— — - — — —
MWaG 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 171 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
MWoG 01/08/04 <0.50 <0.50 367 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaG 06/07/04 -— - - — — - <50.0
MWaG 08/30/04 — -— - — - <50.0j
MWeG 12/13/04 — -—_ — —_ —_ -— amm
MWaG 03/14105 <0.50 <0.50 569 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWIG 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <100
MWaG 09/01/05 — — - -- —
MWIG 12/09/05 ] — — — -— — —
MWOG 12/30/05 - — — — —
MWIG 03/07/06 | - - — -—
MWIG 06/26/06 | — --
MWSH 11/02/95 - -_ = <50 <10 <05 <0.5
MWaH 04/26/96 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWoH 1011402 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3IH 011 0/03 — — - — -— -
MWaH 04/09/03 -— - - — - - —_
MwaH 07/22/03 — — - —_
MWaH 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <i0.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80 -—
MWoH 1/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW3H 06/07/04 - - — -- <50.0
MwWaH 08/30/04 - -- <50.0j
MWIH 12/13/04 -- — - — -
MWoH 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWGH 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWEH 09/01/05 -- -
MWVSH 12/09/05 — —- -
MWGSH 12/30/05 - — --
MWWOH 03/07106 j — -— — -
MWSH 06/26/06 ) - -
MW 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWol 10/11/02 <0.50 241 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
Mwel 01/10/03 - - —_
Mwol 04/09/03 - —
Mwal 07/22/03 . — - - - — —_
Mwal 10/01/03 <0.50 1.50 30,300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWl 01/06/04 <0.50 <(.50 377 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 4 of 4)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
D Date {Hg/L) {He/L} {pngiL) {ng/L) (gL} {ng/L) {ugiL)
MWSi 06/07/04 -— - -- — —_— <50,0
MWl 08/30/04 - — — — - <50.0j
Mwal 12/13/04 - —_ — — -—
MWl 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 1,640 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mwal 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 47,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwol 09/01/05 - -— — —
MWOI 12/09/05 — — — -
Mwsl 12/30/05 — — --
MWl 03/07/106 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwal 06/26/06 - - <100
Notes:
sSuBJ = Results of subjeclive evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline analyzed using EPA Method 80158,
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl lertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, {oluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 82608B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Well sampled using no-purge method.
= Well not gauged ardfor sampled due to encroachment permit restrictions.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured or sampled or analyzed.
a = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well, Resampled 05/27/89.
b = Analyte detecled in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
c = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on 08/17/01. No samples were taken.
d = Well inaccessible.
e = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica, Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing laboralc
f = Sample erroneously labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
g = Insufficient sample volurne te petform analyses.
h = Greundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
i
j



WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236

TABLE 2

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 1 0f 1)

Well Date TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Well Casing well Screened Slot Fitter Pack Filter
D - Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
installed {feet) {inches) (feet) {feet) {inches) Material {feet) {inches) {feat) Material

MWOA 06/10/88 14.51 8 18 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWOB 08/10/88 12.84 8 20 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwoaC 06/10/88 14.16 8 17 NS N3 N3 NS NS NS NS
MWD 10/05/88 15.97 12 16.5 14 NS NS 5-14 NS NS NS
MW9E 10/05/88 NS 12 18.5 14 NS NS 5-14 NS NS NS
MWIF 11/23/88 11.38 8 16 14 NS V NS 4-14 NS NS NS
MWaG 11/22/88 12.98 8 16.5 14 NS NS 5-14 NS NS NS
MWIH 11/23/88 11.59 8 18.5 14 NS NS 5-14 NS NS NS
MWl 11/02/90 13.13 12 16 16 NS NS 4-14 NS NS NS
DPE1 06/05/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.620 4-20 #3 Sand
DPEZ2 06/04/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPE3 06/04/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPE4 06/05/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand

VP1 a111/01 NS 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand

VP2 /01 NS 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
Notes:

TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum Is mean sea level.

NS = Not specified.
PVC = Polyvinyl chloride.



TABLE 3

DPERATION AND PERFORMANGE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East i2th Sirest
Qakland, California

{Page 1 of 4)

DATE

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg Removal

MTBE Removal

Benzana Ramoval

Destruclion Benzens

System Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sampls PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Period Cumuiative Peried Cumulative Pariod Cumulative | Efficiency Emission
Hours Hours {degF) {Hg) (H,Q) (fpm) (scfm) 1D {ppmv) {mg/M*) (mg/M>) {mg/M3) {Ibs) {lbs) {Ibs} {Ibs} {Ibs) {lbs) (%) {Ib/day)
03/01/04  System start up. Running cn depariure.
03/01/04 4 —- 70 275 1.0 350 23 A-INF 4,389
A-EFF 261
03/05/04 100 - 70 28.0 1.0 700 A-ANF 590
A-EFF 9.0
03/08/04 172 — 70 25.0 1.0 600 A-INF > 10,000 4,000 37 200 102,12 102,12 511 5.11 0.94 0.94 99,74 Q0.002
A-EFF 259 23 0.50 0.50
03/12/04 268 - 70 26.0 1.0 750 50 AANF > 10,000
A-EFF 9.0
03/19/04 436 —-— 70 218 1.0 750 50 A-INF 6,500
AEFF 6.0
03/26/04 604 — 70 20.0 1.0 1,000 66 A-INF 500
A-EFF 1.0
04/02/04 772 — 70 27.0 1.0 1,400 23 A-INF 285 g7 0.60 15 303.30 405.42 15.96 21.06 2.79 73 S9.65 0.001
A-EFF 1.0 < 10 < 0.10 Q.60
Q4/08/04 916 - 70 18.0 1.0 1,500 88 A-INF 5,700
A-EFF 4.0
04/15/04 1.084 - 70 20.0 1.0 1,500 a5 A=INF 9,600
A-EFF 17.0
04/22/04 1,262 - 70 10.0 1.0 800 40 AsINF 750
A-EFF 2.0
04/29/04 1,420 70 28.0 1.0 700 46 A-INF 920
A-EFF 4.0
05/06/04 1.588 - 70 220 1.0 880 A-INF 5,600
A-EFF 7.0
05/13/04 1,756 TN 24 1.0 850 43 A-INF 3,200 1,200 9.1 52 160.55 565,97 8.36 29,42 1.24 4,94 80 94 0.0004
A-EFF 2.0 < 10 < 0,10 0.50
05/21/04 1,948 -— 70 24 1.0 550 36 A-INF 767
A-EFF 3.0
05/27/104 2,002 - 70 25 1.0 800 A-INF 6,700
A-EFF 1.0
06/03/04 2,260 - 70 25 1.0 850 A-INF 1.069 720 3.1 32 77.80 643.77 3.40 32.82 0.49 5.44 98.48 0.0004
A-EFF 30.0 16 0.11 ]
06/00/04 2,404 — 70 27 1.0 600 40 A-INF 1,150
A-EFF  16.0
08/24/04 2,784 - 70 27 1.0 500 A-INF 1,000
A-EFF 10.0
071404 2,714 - 70 28 1.0 800 33 A-INF 1,500
A-EFF  2B.0
0722104 2,966 - 70 24 1.6 1.000 66 A-INF 120 400 3.4 13 80,89 724.45 3.24 36.06 0.47 5.91 91.67 0.0021
A-EFF 10.0 a7 0.35 0.55
08/5/C4 409 3,375 - - - - A-INF
A-EFF -
08/20/04 577 3,543 70 21 1.0 800 53 A-INF 711
AEFF 200
08/25/04 745 371 70 22 1.0 850 56 A-INF 120 850 5.4 25 106.54 831.00 < 324 < 30.30 0.75 6.66 90,83 0.0021
A-EFF 11.0 92 0.4 1




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE
Former Exxon Seivice Station 7-0238
2200 Eest 12th Strest
Oakland, California

{Page 2 of 4)
DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removal MTBE Remaoval Benzena Remeval Destruction Benzene
Systam  Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sample PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Period Cumulalive | Efficiency Emission
Hours Hours (deaF) ("Hg) (‘H,0) (fom) (scfm) ID {ppmv} {mg/M?) (mg/M?) (mg/iM3) (lbs) {lbs) {lbs) {Ibs) {Ibs) (Ibs) (%) {Ib/day)
09/09/04 913 3879 70 22 1.0 800 53 A-INF < 4,000 3,100 19 58 67.71 806.71 < 1.42 < 40,73 042 7.08 99.33 G.0188
A-EFF  27.0 910 6.7 < 12
09/16/04 1.081 4047 FO 22 1.0 950 53 ANF 156 92.31
A-EFF 120
08/23/04 1,249 4215 70 22 1.0 950 63 A-INF 182 01.67
A-EFF 11.0
09/30/04 1,417 4383 70 21 1.0 1.000 66 A-NF 240 99.17
A-EFF 20
10/07/04 1,505 4,471 70 20 29 1,200 79 A INF 101 91,00
A-EFF 9.0
10/14/04 1,503 4558 Y0 20 1.0 1,200 79 A-INF 70
A-EFF 50.0
10/44/04  Shut down system for catalytic exidizer evaluation. Catalyst plates may be fouled and in need of replacing. No samples collecled for Oclober,
02/04/05 1,583 455 1721 1.0 800 53 A-INF 111 100.00
A-EFF 0.0
02/10/05 1,737 4703 72 02 1.0 750 50 A-INF 3z 2.0 213 2.84 247.85 1,146.36 4,82 < 45.54 1.67 8.75 0.0166

A-EFF 4.8 < 10.2 < 0.508 < 0.508
02/17/05  System shut down,

02/17/05 1.505 4,871 64 22 1.0 600 39 A-INF 21 9317
A-EFF 1.4
03/10/05 1,806 4,871 82 18 1.0 1.400 95 A-INF 402 99.15
A-EFF 3.4
03/17/05 1,920 4886 76 17 1.0 1,100 74 A-INF 20.4 24.8 1.32 294 1.14 1,147.50 0.12 < 45,66 0.07 8,82 100.00 0.0028
A-EFF 0.0 < 10,2 < {0.508 < 0.508
03/24/05 2,088 5084 76 17 1.0 1,100 74 A-INF 29.4 100.00
A-EFF 0.0
03/31/05 2,256 5222 76 17 1.0 1,100 74 A-INF 29.4 100.00
. A-EFF 0.0
04/06/05  System down on arrival and daparture.
04/06/05 2,266 5,232 - - - —_ - AINF
A-EFF
05/13/05  System down on arival. Restarled. Running on departure.
2,260 523 72 22 0.0 a0 53 A-INF 52.1 323 213 1.73 2.36 1,149.86 0.19 < 45.86 0.14 8.96 100.00 0.0029
A-EFF 0.0 < 10.2 < 0.508 < 0,508
05/20/05 -— - 72 19 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 102 100.00
A-EFF O
05/27/05 2.466 5422 72 16 1.0 4,400 93 A-INF 42 100.00
A-EFF O
06/03/05 2,604 5.570 72 15 1.0 1,300 86 A-INF 47.0 36.5 2.44 254 3.0 1.152.87 0.19 < 46,04 0.20 2.16 100.00 0.0010
A-EFF 0.0 < 10.2 < 0.508 < 0.508
06/10/05 2,772 5,738 72 12 2.0 1,500 a6 A-INF 33.0
A-EFF 0.0
06/17/05 2,941 5907 72 14 30 1,500 09 A-INF 42.0
A-EFF 0.0
06/23/05 3,104 6,070 72 14 3.0 1,400 a3 A-INF 26.0
AEFF 0.0
07/01/05 3273 6239 72 14 3.0 1,400 93 A-INF 12.0

A-EFF 0.0




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Stroet
Qakland, California

(Page 3 of 4}
DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removal MTBE Removal Benzane Removal Destruction Benzene
System  Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sampls  PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Parlod Cumulalive Peried Cumlative Period Cumulative | Efficiency Emission
Hours Heours (degF) ("Hg} ("H,0} (fpm)  ({scfm) D {ppmiv) (mg/M*) {mg/mM?*) {mg/*) {Ibs} (Ibs) {Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) {lbs) (%) {Ib/day)
07/08/05 3,441 6407 75 16 0.0 1.500 100 BeINF 32.6
A-EFF 0.0
07/16/05 3510 6476 74 18 0.0 1,400 94 AJNF  67.2
A-EFF 0.1
07/22/05 3,875 6,641 74 15 0.0 1,400 94 AsINF 12.0
A-EFF 0.0
07/29/05 3,844 6810 72 16 0.0 1,000 67 AdNF 4.0
AEFF 0.0
08/G5/05 3,860 6828 VI 14 0.0 1,400 a3 AANF 4.5
A-EFF 0.0
08/12/05 3,860 6,826 72 14 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 4.5 < 5.000 < 0,500 < 0.500 < 8.75 < 1,161.62 < 0.64 < 45,69 < 0.62 < 9,78 100.00 0.0041

A-EFF 0.0 < 5.000 < 0.500 < 0.500
08/19/05  System down for pump repair/replacamant.

08/19/05 3.867 6,833 - - — - - A:INF -
A-EFF -
09/23/05 3,882 6.848 72 17 0.0 1,400 93 AINF 56.0 44.8 1.78 0.002 < 0.19 < 1,161.81 = 0.01 < 45.69 < 0,01 < 9.79 $00.00 0.0042
A-EFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
09/30/05 4,048 7014 72 12 0.0 1,400 93 AdNF 5.1
A-EFF 0.0
10/07/05 4,247 7183 72 16 0.0 1,200 8 A NF 1.0 < 5.00 < 0,500 < 0.500 < 2,70 < 1,164.51 < 0.08 < 46.77 < 012 < 9.92 100.00
A-EFF 0.0 - - -
10/14/05 4,386 7352 72 16 0.0 1,200 80 A=tNF 3.0
A-EFF 0.0
1012106 4,400 7,366 72 18 0.0 1.200 80 A-INF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0,500 < 0.27 < 1,164.78 < 0.03 < 48,79 < 0.03 < 9.94 100.00 0.0039
A-EFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/28/05 4,564 7530 T2 12 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0
A-EFF Q.0
11/04/05 4,735 7,701 72 16 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 4.0 7.48 < 0.500 < 0.500 < (.68 < 1,16546 < 0.05 < 46.85 < 0.06 < 10,00 100.00 0.0039
A-EFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0,500
11711/05 4,905 7.871 72 4 0.0 1,500 100 A-INF 14.0
A-EFF Q.0
11/118/05 5,068 BO34 72 18 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 26.0
A-EFF Q.0
11/21/05 5,410 Bors 72 19 0.0 1,200 80 A-INF 320.0
A-EFF 0.0
12/05/05 5,371 8,337 72 18 0.0 1.500 100 A-INF 28.0 30.0 1.77 7.62 < 4,30 < 1,169.76 = 0.93 < 47.78 < 0,26 < 10.26 100.00 0.0022

A-EFF 0.0 < £.00 < 0.500 < 0,500
12/00/05  System shut down pending catalytic oxidizer repair.

12/09/05 5,540 8806 72 18 0.0 1,300 87 A-INF 100.0
A-EFF 00
01/27/08 Catalytic oxidizer repair complete. Restart systam and discharge to helding tank. Shut down system prior to departure,
01/27/06 5,546 gh12 72 18 0.0 1,400 93 AANF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0,500 < 0.500 < 111 < 1,170.87 < 0.26 < 48.04 < 0.07 < 10.33 100.00 0.0043

A-EFF 0.0 < £.00 < 0.500 < 0.500

02/24/08 Restart system, resample. and dischargs o holding tank. Shut down system prior to dsparture.
02/24/06 5,548 8514 72 20 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.00 < 1,170.87 < 0.00 < 48.04 < 0.00 < 10.33 100.00 0.0042

A-EFF 0.0 < 500 < 0.500 < 0.500




TABLE 3

OPERAT!ON AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE

Formar Exxon Service Siation 7-0238

2200 East 12ih Street
Qakland, California
{Page 4 of 4)

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg Removal MTBE Removal

Benzena Remaval

Destruction Benzense

DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Sysiem  Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sarnple PID Benzene MTBE Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Period Cumulalive | Efficiency Emission
Hours Hours {degF) ("Hg) {("H:Q) {fpm} (scfm) 1D {ppmv) (mg/M?) {ma/M?) {Ibs) {Rs) {Ibs) {1bs) {lbs) {Ibs} (%) {Ib/day)
03/03/06 Lab resulls recsived, restart system.
03/03/06 5,621 8587 72 19 2.0 800 53 A=INF 0.0 < 0.500 3.47 < 0.10 < 1,170.87 < 0.04 < 48.08 < 0.01 < 10.34 100,00 0.0032
A-EFF 0.0 < 0.500 < 0.500
03/09/06 Systam shut down, awaiting permit renewal,
Notes:
A-INF = Influent vapor sample.
AEFF = Effluant vapor sample.
TPHg = Total petrcloum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Melhod 8015B.
Benzens = Benzane analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE = Maihyl tarliary bulyl sthar analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
Temp = Temperature of vapor stream.
deg F = Cegrees Fahranhait,
"My = Inches of mercury vacuum.,
“H20 = Inches of water column.
PLD = Photo-ionization detector measurement.
asfm = Aclual cubic fest per minule.
scfm = Standard cubic fest per minute.
deg F = Degrees Fahronheil.
opmv = Parts per million by volume.

= Not sampled/MNol analyzed/MNol measured/Not calculated/Not applicable.




TABLE 4
QOPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Strest
Qakland, Calilernia
(Page 1 of 5)

System Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow | Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flowrate per period 1.D. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE  [Per Period Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative Per Pericd  Cumulative
(hrs} {gal) {gpm) {gal} {pg/l) {KgiL) {pgiL) {pgn) {ugil) {wgiL) (T8} {Ibs) {Ibs) {Ibs) (ths) (tbs) {Ibs)

01/15/04 0.5 ¢] 0.00 1] W-INF 82 78 <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 160 0.000 0.000 0.00000 0.0000 0.000C 0.000
W-INT1 < 50 < 47 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 <50 53 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
PSP-1 < 50 62 <050 <050 <050 < Q.50 < 0.50

03/01/04 ] \] 0.00 0 W-INF 4,100 580a < 25 < 25 47 36 2800 0.000 0.000 0.00000 0.0000 0.0000 0.000
W-INT1 - < 50 < 48 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 5D < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25

03/05/04 102 3,620 0.63 3,620

03/08/04 174 11,610 1.85 7,890 W-INF < 2,500 260a < 25 <25 <25 30 2100 < 0.320 < 0.320 < 0.00242 < 0.0024 0.2373 0.237
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 2.5
W-INT2 <50 59a < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 2.5
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 050 <050 < 0.50 <25

03M12/04 270 19,080 1.30 7.480

03/19/04 438 31,960 1.28 12,870

03/26/04 606 41,930 0.99 9,970

04/02/04 774 48,260 0.73 7,330 W-INF < 1,000 < 50 <10 <10 <10 <10 350 < 0.550 < 0.869 < 0.00550 < 0.0079 0.3848 0.622
W-INT1 190 < 50 < (.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 86
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25

04/08/04 918 57,700 0.98 8,440

04/15/04 1086 69,440 1.16 11,740

04/22/04 1254 79,000 0.95 9,560

04/29/04 1422 84,000 0.50 5,000

05/06/04 1590 89,250 0.52 5250 W-INF 700 64a <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 430 < 0.284 < 1153 < 0.00250 < 0.0104 0.1301 0.752
W-INT1 160 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < .50 <25
W-INT2 200 < 50 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25

05/13/04 1758 94,700 0.54 5,450

05/21/04 1950 100,850 0.53 6,150

05/27/04 2092 105,330 0.52 4,480

06/03/04 2260 110,590 0.52 5260 W-INF 270 75a <25 < 2.5 <25 <25 210 0.086 < 1.239 < 0Q.00067 < 0.0111 0.0570 0.809
W-INT1 190 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 230 < 50 < 0.50 1.3 < 0,50 < Q.50 <25
PSP-1 160 < 49 < 0.50 076 <050 < 0.50 <25

06/09/04 2404 114,690 0.47 4,100

06/24/04 2764 115,140 0.02 450

07/14/04 2774 117,590 0.09 2,450

07/22/04 2966 121,930 0.38 4,340  W-INF 280 78a <25 49 <25 25 110 0.028 < 1.265 < 000024 < 0.0113 0.0151 0.824
W-INT1 <50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 5’0 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 49 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0,50 <25

07/29/04 2966 125,290 0.33 3,360



TABLE 4
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxan Servica Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 5}
System Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow | Sample Laboratory Analylical Rasults TPHy Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flowrate per period 1.D. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |Per Pericd Cumulalive Per Pericd  Cumulalive  Per Period  Cumulative
(hrs} {gal} {gpm) {gal) (gaiL) (MgiLy {palL) (Hgt} {uglL) {pgiL) {pg/L) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) {lbs) {tbs)
08/05/04 2976 125,330 6.17 3400 W-INF <50 < 50 <050 <050 <050 <050 40 < 0.005 < 1.270 < 000004 < 00114 0.0021 0.826
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < &0 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 2.5
PSP-1 < 50 67a < 0.50 < 0.50 < .50 < 0.50 <25
08/20/04 2976 125,380 0.00 50
08/25104 3086 127,980 0.36 2,600
09/09/04 3458 135,110 0.33 7,130 W-INF 600 130a < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 210 < 0.027 < 1.297 < 0.00022 < 0.0116 0.0102 0.837
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0,50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
09/16/04 145,830 1.06 10,720
09/23/04 154,757 0.89 8,927
09/30/04 162,020 0.72 7.263
10/07/04 165,420 0.34 3400  W-INF < 100 270a < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 6B < 0.089 < 1.385 < 0.00076 < Q.0124 0.0352 0.872
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
WaINT2 < 50 60a <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < .50 < 25
10/14/04 165,440 0.00 20

10M14/04 Systamn shuldown for catox evaluation.
01/27/05 System restarted and sampled. stored in tank no discharge. Awailing sample results before commencing discharge.

166,130 0.00 690
01/27/05 W-INF 431 285a 5.10 36.5 6.0 45.2 145 < 0.002 < 1.387 < 0.00002 < 0.0124 0.0008 0.872
W-INT1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <5
W-INT2 < 500 147a < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
PSP-1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <05
02/03/05 Discharge storage tank.
166,730 0.06 600
02/04/05 1593 166,760 0.02 30
02/10/05 1737 169,610 0.33 2,850 W-INF g96.8 164b < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 98.7 0.008 < 1.394 < 000008 < 0.0125 0.0035 0.876
W-INT1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 <05 <05 < 0.5 <05
W-INT2 < 50.0 63b < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
PSP-1 < 50.0 91b < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <05
02/17/05  Shut down systam for catox adjustments.
02/17/05 1905 172,890 0.33 3,280
03/17/05  System restarted and sampled.
1920 174,000 0.03 1,110  W-INF 725 517a < 0.50 <05 <05 < 0.5 22.7 0.015 < 1.408 < 0.00002 < 0.0125 0.0022 0.878
W-INT 607 < 50 0.80 <05 0.7 < 0.5 <D0.5
W-INTZ < 50 < 50 < Q.50 < 0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5
PSP-1 61.2 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <05
03/24/05 2088 180,570 0.00 16,570

03/31/05 2256 188,470 0.88 8,900



OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA

TABLE 4

FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Cafifornia
{Paga 3 of 5}
System  Eff. Totalizer Average Tolal Flow | Sample Labaratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Dats Hours Reading Flowrate per period 1.D. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |[Per Period Cumulative  Per Period  Cumufative  Per Period  Cumulative
thrs) (gal) (gpm) {gal) {HgiL) (o) {ugit) (wglt) {ugL) (pgh) (g} (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs} (les) (ibs} (tbs)
04/08/05 2266 198,470 0.00 0 W-INF 116 163 < 0.50 < 0.5 =05 < 0.5 120 0.089 < 1,489 < 000011 < 00126 0.0152 0.893
W-INT1 142 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.5 < 05 < 0.5 <06
W-INT2 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 < (.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50.0 < &0 < Q.50 <05 < 0.5 <05 <05
05/05/05  Systern down.,
05/13/05 2269 199,470 0.00 0 W-INF 214 — < Q.50 < 05 <05 <05 258 0.0C00 < 1.499 0.0000 < 0.0d26 0.0000 0.893
W-INT1 187 —_ < (.50 =05 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50.0 — < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 —_ < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05
05/20/05  System down on arrival. Restarted. Running on departure.
05/20/05 NM 200,480 0.10 1,010
05/27/05 2456 217,480 1.69 17,000
06/08/05 2604 236,100 1.08 18,620 W-INF 182 -— < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 <05 170 0.061 < 1.559 < 000045 =< 0.0127 0.0391 0.932
W-INT1 < 500 — < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
W-INTZ2 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 < 0.5
W-EFF < 50.0 — < 0.50 <05 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5
06/10/05 2772 246,610 365 10,510
06/17/05 2941 252,790 0.61 6,180
06/24/05 3104 262,930 1.01 10,140
07/01/05 3273 272,060 0.91 9,130
07/08/05 M4 251,210 .91 9,150
07/15/05 3510 284,580 0.33 3,370
07122105 3675 292,200 0.76 7,620  W-INF 92.8 — < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 <05 88.9 0.064 < 1624 < 0.00023 < 0.0130 0.0606 0.893
W-INT1 < 50.0 -— < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 <05 <05
W-INT2 < 50.0 -— < 0.50 <05 <08 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50.0 -— < 0.50 <05 <05 < 0.5 <05
07/29/05 3844 299,140 0.72 6,940
09/05/05 3860 299,910 0.08 770 W-INF 58.6 - <500 <0500 <0500 < 0.500 46.5 0.005 < 1.628 < 0.00003 < 0.0130 0.0044 0.9974
W-INT1 < 500 —_ <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500
W-INT2 < 500 - <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 — <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500
08/12/05 3860 299,910 0,00 0
08/19/05 3967 300,120 0.02 210
(9/23/05 3382 300,370 0.00 250
09/30/05 4048 306,340 0.59 5,970
10/07/05 4217 312,670 0.63 6,330  W-INF = 5.0 - < 0.50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 0.50 458.5 < 0.006 < 1.634 < 0000058 < 0.0130 0.0049 1.0023
W-INT1 < §50.0 - < 0,50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < Q.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 500 — < (3,50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
. W-PSP-1 < 50.0 — < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
10/14/05 4386 320,120 0.74 7,450
10/21/05 4400 321,060 0.09 940
10/28/05 4564 329,550 0.84 8,490



QPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA

TABLE 4

FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, Catifornia
{Page 4 of 5)
Systerm  EFf. Totalizer Average Total Flow | Sample Laboralory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Dale Hours Reading Flowrate per pericd LD. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative  Per Period  Cumulative
thrs) (gal} (gem) (gal) {wgl) (WoiL) {ugf) (palL) {HoiL) (gL} (o) (Ibs) (Ibs) {Ibs) {Ibs} (Ibs) {Ibs)
11/04/05 4735 337,120 0.75 7.570  W-INF 55.5 — < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0,50 56.2 < 0.011 < 1.645 < 0.00010 < 0.013 0.0104 1.0127
W-INT1 < 50.0 —_ < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 500 — < 1,50 <050 <050 < (.50 < 0.50
W-PSP-1 < 80.0 - < .50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
11/11/05 4905 343,240 1.10 11,120
11/18/05 5068 355,300 0.70 7,080
11/21/06 5110 357,390 0.48 2,080
12/02/05 5371 375,850 117 18,460
12/09/05 Systemn shut down for oxidlzer maintenance.
12/09/05 5540 384,590 0.87 8,740 W-INF 100 — < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 108 0.03+ < 1.676 < 0.00020 < 0.0133 0.0325 1.0452
W-INT1 < 500 —_ < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INTZ2 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < (.50 < .50
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 — < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
01/27/06 Restart systam for sampling, discharge to holding tank. System shutdown for departure.
01/27/06 5540 385,760 0.02 1,170 W-INF < 250 — <25 <25 <25 <25 170 0.002 < 1.677 < 000001 < 0.0134 0.0014 1.0466
W-INT1 < 50 — < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 <50 — < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 25,000 - < 250 < 250 < 250 < 250 32,000
02/03/08 Restart system for sampling, discharge to holding tank. System shutdown for departure.
02/03/06 5544 385,760 0.00 0 W-PSP-1 681 —_ < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
02/17/06 Restart system for sampling, discharge lo holding tank. System shutdown for departure.
02/17/06 5545 385,760 0.00 0 W-PSP-1 < 50 —_ < 0.50 <050 <050 < Q.50 <25
02/24/06 Restart system and process holding tank water. System shutdewn for departure.
02/24/06 5548 386,700 0.09 940
3/03/06 System shut down on arrival, restart system.
03/03/06 5621 396,250 0.85 9,550 W-INF < 250 — <25 <25 <25 <25 150 0.022 < 1.699 < Q00022 < 0.0138 0.0140 1.0606
W-INT1 < 50 - < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 — < 0.50 < Q.80 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 50 — < 0,50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
03/09/06 System running on arrival, shut down pending perrnit renewal,

03/09/06

5762 414,070 2.06 17,820



TABLE 4
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 5)

Notes:
W-INF
W-INT1
W-INT2
PSP-1
hrs
gal
gapm
TPHg
TPHd
BTEX
MTBE
HolL

[ = B Y

d

Water influent combined.

Water intermedlate after first carbon vessel.

Waler intermediate after second carbon vessel.

Water sffluent,

Hours,

Gallons.

Gallons per minute.

Total pelroleum hydrogarbons as gasoline analyzed using modifiod EPA Method 8015m.
Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015m.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Methyl tertlary butyl elher analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than tha laboratory mathod reporting limit.

Diesel-range organic compounds reparted In sample; however, chromatogram patiern is not representative of diesel fuel.
Diesel result was within the range diesel fuel. Thare was Insufficient area for pattern match.
Sample mislabeled as W-EFF on COC and lab report.

Sample inadvertently misdated by laboratory. Correct sampling date is shown.

* |f value is below laboratory reporting limit, then delection limit value is used for removal calculations.
* |ndicates 1he concentrations of identifiable analytes are below the laboratory reparting limit unless otherwise noted.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foof. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
{(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
L = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

(40-milliliter fml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus. ‘

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric

acid, etc,, or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber botile is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/ ekmerica e e

www,lestamericainc.com
AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

16 July, 2006 ~ A I
POV,

N

Paula Sime 17 A 'i

Environmental Resalutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowsell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MPF0S18

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/27/06 19:10. The

samples arrived at a temperature of 2° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,
—
Christina Dell

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 14



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.teslamericaing.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPF0918
Reported:

07/16/06 16:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
QCBB MPF(918-01 Water 06/26/06 19:00 06/27/06 19:10
MW9A MPF0918-02 Water 06/26/06 14:55  06/27/06 19:10
MWoB MPF0918-03 ‘Water 06/26/06 1430 06/27/06 19:10
MWIC MPF0918-04 Water 06/26/06 14:45 06/27/06 19:10
MWID MPF0918-05 Water 06/26/06 13:55  06/27/06 19:10
MWl MPF0918-06 Water 06/26/06 13:30 06/27/06 19:10

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report wust be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

185 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94654 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPF0918
Reported:

07/16/06 16:00

MWI9A (MPF0918-02) Water Sampled: 06/26/06 14:55 Received: 06/27/06 19:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporling
Analyte Resull Limit Unils Dilution Balch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
Ethanol ND 1000 ug/l 10 6G03001  07/03/06 07/03/06 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 430 5.0 v " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 20 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 % 60-115 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 89 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 83 % 70-130 " v " "
TestAmerica - Mo:gan Hiil, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This

anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPOQRATION

285 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project; Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238

Project Manager: Panla Sime

MPF(Q918
Reported:

07/16/06 16:00

MW9A (MPF0918-02RE1) Water Sampled: 06/26/06 14:55 Received: 06/27/06 19:10

Purgeable IHydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporling
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 390 250 ug/l 5 6F30011  06/30/06 06/30/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Kylenes (total) ND 35 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 85-120 " “ " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 26 % 75-125 " “ " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 14



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (4D8) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPF0918
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaloma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/16/06 16:00

MWIB (MPF(918-03) Water Sampled: 06/26/06 14:30 Received: 06/27/06 19:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diiution Batch Prepared Analyzed tethod Noted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 130 50 ugl 1 6F29004  06/29/06 06/29/06 EPA

8015B/8021B
Benzene 0.63 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.5¢ " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene 0.53 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.53 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 98 % 75-125 4 " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Noleg
Methyl tert-butyl ether 39 0.50 ugfl 1 6G03001  07/03/06 07/03/06 EPA 82608
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 60-145 " “ " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docuntent. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, lestamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number; 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPF0918
Reported:

07/16/06 16:00

MWIC (MPF0918-04) Water Sampled: 06/26/06 14:45 Received: 06/27/06 19:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method HNoted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 350 200 ugn 4 6F29004  06/29/06 06/29/06 EPA

8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Tolue-ne ND 2.0 n n " n " L
Ethylbenzene ND 20 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 83-120 " ” " ”
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 75-125 g “ " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporiing
Analyte Resull Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noles
Methyl tert-butyl ether 300 2.5 ug/l 5 6G03001  07/03/06 07/03/06 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 % 60-145 " u * "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be repraduced in iis entirety.

Page 6 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Bivd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 7-0238

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPF0918
Reported:

07/16/06 16:00

MWD (MPF0918-05) Water

Sampled: 06/26/06 13:55 Received: 06/27/06 19:10

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baltch Prepared Analyzed Method Nofted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6F29004  06/29/06 06/29/06 EPA

8015B/8021B
Bcnzcne ND 0-50 " n n " " 1]
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n u n n n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " *
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 85-120 " 4 " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 75-125 ” " " “
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyle Resull Limit Unils Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.7 0.5¢ ug/1 1 6G03001  Q7/03/06 07/03/06 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 60-145 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 14



885 Jarvis Drive

Test/America RS

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION FAX (408) 782-6308
Wiy testamencainc.com

Envirenmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPF0918

601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/16/06 16:00
MWII (MPF(918-06) Water Sampled: 06/26/06 13:30 Received: 06/27/06 19:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Unis Dilution Baich Prepared Analyred Method Noles
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6F29004  06/29/06 06/29/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 85-120 4 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08 9% 75-125 " " » "

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Unils Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 6G03001  07/03/06 07/03/06 EPA B260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.7 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-145 " " " ”
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 60-115 " " " ”
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 89 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 929 70-130 " " n "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis. This
analytical repert must be reproduced in its entirvety.

Page 8 of 14



883 Jarvis Drive

Test/America e G

. . FAX (408) 782-6308
- ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wiww testamericaine.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPF0918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/16/06 16:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limil Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 6F29004 - EPA S5030B {P/T]
Blank (6F29004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.25 u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Surrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.3 " 80.0 109 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluarobenzene 783 " 30.0 98 75-125
LCS (6F29004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 217 50 ug/l 275 79 60-115
Benzene 474 ¢.50 " 4.85 98 45-150
Toluene 24.1 0.50 " 235 103 70-115
Elhylbenzenc 4.59 0.50 " 470 58 65-115
Xylenes (total) 26.8 0.50 " 26.5 101 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene B 83.5 . " 30.0 o 104 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.6 ” 50.0 101 75-125
Matrix Spike (6F29004-MS1) Source: MPF(918-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 1410 250 ug/] 1380 340 78 60-115
Benzene 226 2.5 " 242 ND 93 45-150
Toluene 120 25 " 18 ND 102 70-115
Ethylbenzenc 222 25 " 235 ND 94 65-115
Xylenes (total) 128 2.5 " 132 ND 97 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene B 54.7 " 80.0 106 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 8.0 " 80.0 101 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (6F29004-MSD1) Source: MPF0918-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/06
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) 1360 250 ug/t 1380 340 74 60-115 4 20
Benzcene 211 25 " 242 ND 87 45-150 7 25
Toluene 108 25 " 118 ND 92 70-115 I1 20
Ethylbenzene 21.0 2.5 " 23.5 ND 89 65-115 6 25
Xylenes (lotal) 118 25 " 132 ND 89 70-115 g 25
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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, . 885 Jarvis Drive
R Morgan Hill, CA 95037

R Y 1 (408) 776-9600

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION FAX (403). 78}-6303
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPF0918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported;
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/16/06 16:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source : %REC RPD
Analyte Resull Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6F29004 - EPA 5030B [P/T)]
Matrix Spike Dup (6F29004-MSD1) Source: MPF0918-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/06
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80.1 ug/l 80.0 100 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.9 " 80.0 101 75-125
Batch 6F30011 - EPA 5030B [P/T}
Blank (6F30011-BLK1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 upn
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.25 u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88.8 o " 80.0 i1 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 785 " 80.0 o8 75-125
LCS (6F30011-BS1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 204 50 ug/l 275 74 60-115
Benzene 4.62 0.50 " 4.85 95 45-150
Toluene 226 0.50 " 23.5 96 70-115
Ethylbenzene 430 0.50 " 4,70 91 65-115
Xylenes (total) 25.1 050 " 26.5 95 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 83.1 " 80.0 106 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.7 " 80.0 o8 75-125
Matrix Spike (6F30011-MS1) Source: MPF0960-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1360 250 g 1380 470 64 60-115
Benzenc 121 25 " 24.2 120 4 45-150 QMO05
Tolucne 108 25 " 118 ND 92 70-115
Ethylbenzene 41.6 2.5 " 23.5 31 71 65-115
Xylenes (total) 124 2.5 " 132 9.8 87 70-115
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80.1 " 80.0 100 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 78.6 " 80.0 98 75-125
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results arve reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report muist be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 10 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 7769600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericaine.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Bivd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPF0918
Reported:

07/16/06 16:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC

Analyie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limils RPD Ii.{ll:n]?t Notes
Batch 630011 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Matrix Spike Dup (6F30011-MSD1) Source: MPF0960-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/06

Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) 1300 250 ug/l 1380 470 60 60-115 5 20

Benzene 129 25 " 242 120 37 45-150 6 25 QMOS
Toluene 100 2.5 " 118 ND 85 70-115 8 20

Ethylbenzene 49.1 25 " 23.5 3t 77 65-115 3 25

Xylenes (total) 18 25 n 132 9.8 82 70-115 5 25

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluoroioluene ) 819 ' o 102 85-120 )
Surregate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.6 " 30.0 100 75-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
wivw.teslamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0238

MPF0918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Praject Number: 7-(238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/16/06 16:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyie Result Limit Unils Level Resuli %REC Limils RPD Limit Motes
Batch 6G03001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (6G03001-BL.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/03/06
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 0.25 vg/l
tert-Butyl aicohol ND 10 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 0.25 "
Ethanol ND 50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 025 "
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 222 i 2.50 39 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 2.22 o 2.50 39 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.25 " 2.50 20 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.34 " 2.50 o4 70-130
LCS (6G03001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/03/06
teri-Amyl methyl cther 154 050  ugfl 15.0 103 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 181 20 " 143 127 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 16.2 0.50 " 15.1 107 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 16.1 0.50 " 14.9 108 85-125
1,2-Dichloroethanc 15.8 0.50 " 14.7 107 75-125
Ethanol 224 100 " 142 158 15-150 QCoi
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 152 0.50 " 15.0 101 65-130
Methyl tert-butyl cther 7.50 0.50 " 7.02 107 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.27 " 2.50 91 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 232 “ 2.50 93 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 225 " 250 20 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 236 " 2.30 94 70-130
Matrix Spike (6G03001-MS1) Source: MPF0875-15 'Preparegi___& Analyzed: 07/03/06 - ~
tert-Amyl methyl ether 153 50 ugi 150 ND 102 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 1940 200 " 1430 ND 136 60-135 QMO1
Di-isopropyl ether 159 5.0 " 151 ND 105 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) 157 50 " 149 ND 105 85-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

' : Morgan Hill, CA 95037
1 (408) 776-9600

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION FAX (408)_ 78_2-6308

wwnw testamerncainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPF0918

601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/16/06 16:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 6G030601 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (6G03001-MS1) Source: MPF(0875-15 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/03/06
1,2-Dichloroethane 153 50 g 147 ND 104 75-125
Ethanol 3660 1000 " 1420 ND 258 15-150 QCot
Ethyl tert-buty] cther 146 5.0 " 150 ND 97 65-130
Methy! lert-butyl cther 189 5.0 " 70.2 120 98 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 221 * 2.50 88 60-1 4'_5_ o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.44 " 250 98 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 223 " 2.50 &9 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.42 " 2.50 97 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (6G03001-MSD1I) ______ Source: MPF0875-15 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/03/06 ] o
tert-Amyl methyl cther 154 50 ugl 150 ND 103 65-135 0.7 25
tert-Buty] alcohol 2080 200 " 1430 ND 145 60-135 7 35 QMO1
Di-isopropy! cther 161 5.0 " 151 ND 107 70-130 1 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 159 5.0 " 149 ND 107 85-125 1 Is
1,2-Dichloreethane . 154 5.0 " 147 ND 105 75-125 0.7 10
Ethangl 4370 1000 " 1420 ND 308 15-150 18 35 QCOt
Ethyl teri-butyl cther 149 5.0 " 150 ND 99 65-130 2 35
Methyl tert-butyl ether 194 5.0 " 70.2 120 105 50-140 3 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 222 T 2.50 39 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.53 " 2.50 101 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 214 " 2.50 86 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.40 " 2.50 96 70-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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885 Jarvis Drive

»
h Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. , 1 (40B) 776-9600
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION FAX (408) 782.6308
vy testamericaine.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPF0918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petalurna CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/16/06 16:00

Notes and Definitions

QMO5 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD due (o analyie concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

QMO1 The spike recovery was above control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.

QCol The percent recovery was above the control limits.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hili, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page __4__of _1

s Consultant Name: Environmanial Resalutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Enginear Jennifer Sedlachek
TeStl&m"erlca Address: 801 N. McDowsll Blvd Telephone Number (510) 547-8196
408-776-9600 T Gity/State/Zip: Pelaluma, California 94954 Account #f: 10228
Morgan Hill Bivislon Project Manager Paula Sime PO #:
885 Jarvls Drive Telephone Number: {707) 766-2000 Faellity ID # 70238
Margan Hill, CA 95037 ERI Job Number: 229313X Global 1D# TEB0U101343
E Sampler Name: (Print) //,///74 - ,d / /é‘ Site Address 2200 East 12th Streat
;;(onMobil Sampler Signature: M Cily, State ZIp Oakland, California
“' O Lab Courler [ #and Deliver  [¥] commerctal Express 3 other:
TAT PROV|DE: Spectal Instructions: ‘ Malrix__- Analyze For:
] 24 hour 372 hour EDF Report 2 | o
[148 hour (196 hour % E % % §
(718 day MPF‘Dtﬂs _ i : E g :é
gl=]|9o|XE M| @
Sample ID / Description DATE, e | comp | oran | Preserv| vomeer [S 1B | EHRIR S|9|&
' aceB o] ,ﬁf// / @00 Hol | 2voas | x HlolL|D
- MWOA 02 } /4 55 Hol | 6voAs | X x| x| x X
MWB 03 I { Y HCl | 6VOAs | X x| x[x
mvoc oV | J4y5~ HCI | 6VOAs | X x| x| x
MWSD ; of |, ] (355 HCl | 6VOAs | X X | x| x
wer V2 SAmeled, A Hol | svons | X x | x| x
MW /,V&’ S gt —T "Hot TBVOAs | X x| x|x
pAWSH /{;7 C;A/”?"’I/{f/ ACT | BVvoas | X % | x| x
Mwal ol |330 HCl | 6VOAs | X x| x| x X
t
- yva .
Rellnqulshed W / % Date {/7’ é/dé Time Received by ﬁ %’/@"?/ Time Laboratory Comments:
) W (p*—?..?—@,& lG’UL Temperature Upon Recelpt: 7 ES
ple Containers Intact? \f
Relinquished by: % /U/MZ-\ Date Cﬂ ~2-06  Time Received by Tes%mW Time {) ),7'\ )ﬁ,wf_-,ee of Hondepace? s
/

) Kuﬁ (- 27]-% (56
b,i ,r,-.\( Doson. AU GlTTlee (wd



[
e,
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CLIENT NAME: =N 7k Wl " DATE REC'D AT LAB; (270040 For Regulatory Purposes? ‘; _
REC. BY (PRINT) T TIMERECDATLAB:____ 1 9(d . DRINKING WATER YES/NO Hi
WORKORDER: MPF 0415 DATE LOGGED IN: Y B0 WASTE WATER * YES/NO . fyp
: . . ot
CIRGLETHE APPROPRIATE'HESPONSE LAE {DASH " SLIENTID .| CONTAINER |PRESERY P g §AMPLE j _[.)AT]'E. _ REMARKS: - : 2
1 .o SAMPLE®| # . DESCRIPTION| ATIVE | KaTRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) " i%
1. Custody Seal(s) - Present/ Afisen?. - Sz . ' ‘ ' ' -l
LT _Iptagt} Broker® .. : : |
[t 2. Chain-of-Gusfody @tmbsem“ . / i
" 3, Traffic Reports or - " - L / _ :
. -Packing List: Present!&lfﬁ?nt, ‘ N /' ' r!
4. Aitbill: " Alrbili / Sticker - , - e
- Presant/mt . - i} i
|5, Airbill 3 = * . / o
é. Sample Labals: paﬁgg?fthbsant ) e _ iél
7. Sample IDs: / Not Listed : : Ve e
- hain-of-Custody ¥ i3
‘8, Sample Condition: @I Broken* /- : / - _ W -
) Leaking* . 2 M .
S DuEs information on chain-of-custody, _ . ;’Cﬁp/ Ay Ey i
traffic reports and sample labels 7.1 ~ur o
agree? / No* m'( R el
20, Sample recelved within’ ) . ”‘;}_
hold time?  {Y3s/No~ 7 3
11. Adequate sampla volume - . i ' L
raceived? . / No* e R
12. Proper preservatives used? . ( Y&t / No* P 3
13.Trip Blank / TempBlank Received?’ R i P Ak
" (chide which, il yas) | Yos /N J o -
4. ReadTomp: ., - 7 5‘& P ) 2
 Corrected Temp: ' ___7.. i | T
. Is corrected t_emfn 44/2°C7 -\ ND‘“’ ' / L S 3 ‘.
{Acceptance range for sampies requiring thermal pr_es) _é__ - — Et
*Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE P

»

T,

SEQUO]A ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

i

or Problem COC

SFL Revislon7

. Replaces Rav 5 {07/13/04)

R L italialal

*F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH BECORD OF HESOLUTIQN

Fage_ﬁcs_____



ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN A VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons rermoved from a well or from
a system is calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
quantities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between
measurements. The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equais the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for
the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date
1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120
1/7/95 13:00 b5 -50 1350 a0
1/8/35 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis pericd from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P =1 atm and T = 70
deg F). 1atm= 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,O. Tus =460+ TdegF

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M® Flow = 95

(460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
X X X X = 741h

21 x 60 x 95 x
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454

hr min  cuft M? g Ib Ib

—— K== X~ X Teor X Pcor X X X =

basis hr  min cuft M° g basis

21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 X 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.41b.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of ali the previous periods.

Note: If resuits are given in ppm, an assumption about th molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M>. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M”. (Use 102 for gasoline).
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SHIPPER NO.

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING—SHORT FORM—Original—Not Negotiable CARRIER NO. ;
VIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS A /Z(,/af
\WME OF GARRIER) (SCAC) /

T
0 _ FROM
oNSIGNEE  ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHN. ZORF. SHIPPER EAXGHR WOL.LL COF
208t BAY ROAD Si IR
TREET ZAST FALO ALTO, TA. 24305 STREET B30T MO DOWELL BOULLIIVARD
RETELUMA CA 34ubd
ESTINATION STATE ZIP ORIGIN ' STATE ZIP
U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. VEHICLE NUMBER
OUTE: .

HANDLING CODE:

CAD 981 411085

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER
PROFILE: 301560

‘WEIGHT |
{Subject to
correction)

RECEWED BY:

Ol
(huty Loy ©102l0g

PLACARDS TENDEREL: YES

&c/

PO#
EWR#
STORE NAME:__ Z-o236

L

2

STORE ADDRESE; _24—0;9 & (2K
H/ans C 4.

Class or
Rate

% CHARGES Chec
l(For carrier use only) | colum

IEMIT C.OD. TO: C.0.D. Fee:

ADDRESS: COD AMT: $ pREPAID [ ]

SITY: STATE 2P . coect L1 $§

*If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrer by watar, the law Subject to Section 7 of condlitions of applicable blll of lading, if this | TOTAL

requires that the blli of lading shall state whather it Is “carrler’s or shippers | shipment Is to be delivered to the conslgnee without recourse on the . $

weight™. consignor, the consignor shali sign the followlng statement: CHARGES: _
Note. - whare the rata Is dspendant on value, shippers are requlred to state The carrier shall not make dellvery of this shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
spectfically In writing the agreed o declared value of the property. freight and all other lawful charges. Frelght Prepald Gheck box
The agreed or declared value of the properly Is hereby specifically stated by ' Eﬁi‘*&,‘.ﬁ‘;’ﬁ“ mcb: rgea
the shipper to ba not exceeding per it of Goraigna] Is checked collect

REGEIVED, subject to the classifications and tariffs i effect on the date of this Bill of Lading, the property described above In apparent goad order, except as noted (conlanta and condltion of contents of packages unknoy
marked, consigned, and destined as Indicated ebave, which sald company (the ward company being understood throuphout thls contract as meaning any person or corporation In pessesslon of the property under
contract) agrees to cany to s usual place of delivery at sald destination, if on s own road or s own water lina, ctherwise to defiver to another camler on the route to sald destination. It Is mutually agreed as to each carrie
afl or any of sald propatty over all or any portlen of sald route to destination, and as 1o each party &t any lima interesied [n all or any of sald property, thal every servics to ba performed hereunder shall be subject lo all
conditions not prohibited by law, whethet printed or writlen, hereln contalned (as specifled In Appendix B fo Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and decepted for himseH and hls assigns.

This Is fo cerlify that the above-named materals are properly classified, described, packaged, marked, and labeled, and
are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation PER:

EXXON MOBIL REFINING & SUPFLIES

ERNVIRONMENTAL AESGLLTIONS

SHIPPER: , 7 CARRIER: S
PER: /[éq d&’]L:,O/ W/‘J Mo ;// PEH'ﬁa./- /,/%
= V7V DATE: % 7% é
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 000 760 4oy Moo KT A TS Tt T e RGP
O Mark with “X" &0 desiy Malerlal a5 dofined In The Departmel. _anspartation

Hazangous M
) Tt of K
of ing ha

15 govelning tha Iransp

of the reguiations go

Matedals. The use of this con_ .

.15 an optonal
fak n; Bls of Ladings per Secton 172207 and 172.202(0)

.ﬂ A
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